
 
LTWP WGI World Championships 2018 

 *Schedule is subject to change 
 
Thursday April 19th  
 
7:30am - Students drop luggage in old LN Color Guard Office  
8:00am - Rehearsal at LN  
9:00am – Begin loading uniform carts, food and all non-rehearsal equipment.  
9:15am - Semi cab arrives at LN  
10:00am - Rehearsal ends. Load semi and small trailer. Pit add tarps to instruments  
11:00am - Change into uniforms except for uniform top.  
11:20am - Students load personal luggage on MSDLT buses. Take uniform bag with uniform top 
on bus for inspection. (have casual clothes for the evening on the bus with you. There will be no 
access to luggage until the hotel after we perform)  
11:30am - Depart Lawrence North (lunch on bus) 
1:45pm - Arrive at BB&T Arena & unload  
2:37pm - Warm up in Alpha Lot G Begins  
3:37pm - Transit to Loading Dock  
3:50pm – Ensemble Ready  
4:00pm - Perform in WGI Prelims!!! @ BB&T Arena  
4:10pm - Load Semi  
4:50pm - Performer Photos  
5:00pm - Change out of uniform & load onto uniform carts  
5:15pm – Snack on bus head back to hotel in Richmond 
6:30pm – Arrive at Hotel, distribute room keys and unpack (Students will organize in room 
groups outside of hotel & receive room keys) 
7:00 - Dinner 
8:30pm – Ensemble meeting to discuss tapes 
9:15pm – Free time at hotel (sectionals on pads?) 
11:30pm – Room checks  
11:45pm - Lights out 
 
 



Friday April 20th  
 
* Indicates an estimated time range  
6:00am - Breakfast provided by hotel  
6:20am – Trucks and trailers depart 20 minutes ahead of the buses  
6:40am - Buses travel to Rehearsal Site (The Field 215 American Way 
Monroe, OH 45050) 
7:45am - Unload Semi  
8:00am - Rehearse (rented 8am – 11:00am)  
*11:00am - Load Semi, eat lunch and put uniform on  
*11:30am-12:20pm - Travel to BB&T Arena (45mins)  
*12:40pm-1:20pm - Arrive and Unload at BB&T Arena  
*1:27-3:37pm - Warm up in Alpha Lot? Begins  
*2:40-3:20pm - Transit to Loading Dock  
*3:10-3:50pm - Perform in WGI Semi Finals @ BB&T Arena  
*3:30-4:10pm - Load Semi *3:45-4:35pm - Change out of uniform  
4:15PM - Watch PSO Round 2 at BB&T Arena  
6:30pm - Travel to hotel  
7:45pm - Dinner at hotel  
8:15pm - Free time at hotel (sectionals on pads?)  
10:00pm - Full ensemble meeting  
10:15pm - Snack  
11:00am - Lights out 
 
Saturday April 21st  
 
*TBD 6:00am - Breakfast provided by hotel  
*TBD 0:00am - Travel to University of Dayton Arena (21mins)  
*TBD 0:00am - Arrive and unload in Alpha Lot?  
*TBD 0:00am - Warm up begins in Alpha Lot?  
*TBD 0:00am - Transit to staging area  
*TBD 0:00am - Full ensemble meet in Staging Area  
*TBD 0:00am - Behind Curtain  
*TBD 0:00am - Perform WGI Finals! (Between 9:00am-11:30am)  
*TBD 0:00am - Load Semi  
*TBD 12:00pm - Lunch in lot by semi.  
1:00pm - Watch other independent open class groups until Retreat  
2:45pm - Open Class Retreat/Awards  
4:30pm - Change out of uniform & load onto uniform carts  
4:50pm – Watch World Groups in Lot  
7:40pm - Dinner on buses, travel back to LN 
9:40pm - Students unload and dismissed 
 
 



Important Addresses: 
 
Performer Hotel: 
Fairfield Inn by Marriott Richmond 
9797 US-40, New Paris, OH 45347 
 
PSO Prelims/Semis Performance: 
BB&T Arena - Northern Kentucky University 
500 Louie B. Nunn Drive Highland Heights, KY 
41099  
 
PSO Finals Performance: 
University of Dayton Arena  
1801 S Edwin C Moses Blvd  
Dayton, OH 45417  
 
Rehearsal Site: 
The Field 
215 American Way 
Monroe, OH 45050 
 
 
 

LTWP WGI World Championships Packing List 
 
Pack for 47-81degree weather staying 2 nights with a chance of rain. Luggage must have your 
name on it.  
 
Clothes:  

o Bras & Underwear  
o Socks (bring extra)  
o Jeans  
o Shorts  
o Sleepwear  
o Rehearsal Attire  
o T-Shirts & Polo’s  
o 2018 LTWP Show Shirt  
o Hoodie  
o Swimsuit  
o Casual Shoes  
o Jackets (LTWP or personal)  
o Hats/Sunglasses  
o Belt  
o Rehearsal Shoes/Casual Shoes  



Toiletries:  
o Toothbrush  
o Toothpaste  
o Deodorant!!!  
o Soap/Body Wash  
o Shampoo/Conditioner  
o Sunscreen  
o Feminine Hygiene  
o Brush or Comb  
o Medications/inhaler  

 
Money:  

o Cash for the WGI souvenir booth and extra snacks if desired.  
 
Miscellaneous:  

o Cellphone & Charger  
o Blanket for Bus  
o Snacks  
o Earplugs  
o Travel Pillow (for bus)  
o Book, Magazine, Homework…  
o Sense of Humor & Clean Mouth  

 
 

Required Dress: 
Thursday: After we perform change into something comfy  
Friday: Wear your 2018 show shirt.  
Saturday: After we perform change into any LT music shirt (MPLT, LTWP….) 
 

Spectator Ticket Info: 
PSO Prelims:  
Info: We are guaranteed to perform in prelims.  
Date: Thursday, April 19th (perform at 4:00pm)  
Location: BB&T Arena at Northern Kentucky University  
500 Louie B. Nunn Drive  
Highland Heights, KY 41099  
Cost: $25 General Admission; only sold at the door. This pass is good for all four performance 
sights that day. Tickets for prelims do not sell out.  
 
PSO Semi Finals  
Info: Only the top 24 groups from prelims will advance to this round.  
Date: Friday, April 20st (perform sometime between 2:00pm-3:50pm)  
Location: BB&T Arena at Northern Kentucky University  



500 Louie B. Nunn Drive  
Highland Heights, KY 41099  
Cost: $35 General Admission; only sold at the door. This pass is good for all four performance 
sights that day.  
 
PSO Finals:  
Info: Only the top 15 groups from semis will advance to finals.  
Date: Saturday, April 21st (perform sometime between 9:00am-11:30am)  
Location: University of Dayton Arena 


